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~ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FILED

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OFILLINOIS 2~ .

MCLEAN COUNTY 5 AUG 0:6°2020
E .

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

CIRCUIT CLERK
Plaintiff,

JOHN Y. BUTLER
Defendant.

)

) |
v. ) No. 2017-CF-1025

)

)

)

MOTION TO RECONSIDER RULING ON NOTICE OF INTENT TO OFFER
EVIDENCE OF PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE AND INCLUDED MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT THEREOF

NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER, by and through his attorneys, J. Steven
Beckett of Beckett Law Office, P.C. and Tristan N. Bullington of Meyer Capel, P.C., and in support

of his Motion to Reconsider Ruling on Notice of Intent to Offer Evidence of Prior Bad Acts

Evidence states as folldWs:

Procedural History

1. On July 27, 2020, the State filed its Notice of Intént to Offer Evidence of Prior Bad Acts
Evidence (hereinafter “Notice of Intent”), in which the State notified Defendant of their intent to
offer evidence of the presence of a shredding truck at the Coliseum during the last month of
CIAM’s contract with the City of Bloomington.

2. On July 31, 2020, Defendant filed his response to the State’s-Notice of Intent, arguing that
this information did not show an absence of mistake, intent, plan or knowledge as alleged by the
State, and that the only purpose this information would Serve would be to imply some sort of

wrongdoing onto a completely legitimate business activity.
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3. On August 5, 2020, arguments were heard before the Court. During the Court’s
consideration .of the issue, both parties were asked if there was any other proof of Defendant
~ destroying documents or obstructing the collection of evidence in this case.

4. In response to this query, the State alluded to a text message, not originally addressed in
the State’s Notice of Intent, sent by Defendant to Jay Laesch on March 12, 2016. The State
represented to the Court that this text message from Defendant to Jay Laesch showed that
Defendant had attempted to “destroy evidence™ when he ordered Jay to delete information from a
City computer. The State further argued that the only reason investigators were able to view the
deleted records was because they were able to recover the deleted files.

5. The State also represented to the Court that Jay Laesch had copied all of the deleted files
onto a ﬂasﬁ drive and that Defendanlt was not aware that Jay had even done this.

6. Based upon these representations by the State, the Court in ruling noted that Defendant
having previously engaged in destruction of evidence was a relevant consideration that supported
the court’s ruling thaf evidence of the presence of a shredding truck was admissible.

Argument

L The State’s Recollection of the Contents of the Text Message was Inaccurate as
to the Content and Context

7. The text message as it was presented to the Court by the State was misrepresented. The
State did not convey the entirety of that text message to the Court. The entirety of the text
conversation between Defendant and Jay Laesch on March 12, 2016 is as follows:

Defendant: Jay. A reminder. Get everything off the city computer asap.
Go buy an external hard drive if you need backup info. Nothing BMI related

should be on city computer. Thanks.

Jay: OK. I will transfer all files on to flash drive and put everything on
laptop today. That will suffice.
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Defendant: Thats [sic]. And erase when done. Thanks.
A true and accurate. copy of the above text messages are attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

8. The State’s recollection of the text message implies ériminal wrongdoing onto a completely
standard business practice. The “city computer” that Defendant referenceé in his text is a computer
that belonged to the City of Bloomington and would not be taken with CIAM or BMI when they
left. Defendant did nothing wrong by copying his company’s data onto an external storage device
and then deleting his company’s files off of a computer that did not belong to him. CIAM and
BMI dealt with a substantial amount of confidential information that was the subject of an ongoing
controversy, including a FOIA-based lawsuit, Benjamin v. City of Bloomington & Central Arena
Management, 2015-MR-763. CIAM and BMI’s position that event concession informaﬁon was
confidential and proprietary from public disclosure was well known and had been presented in
motions to dismiss in the pending litigation. While the City of Bloomington could have access to
that information upon request, pursuant to the Management Agreement, CIAM was ending its
management relationship, and if the BMI financial information was on the city computer, CIAM
would not be able to have any way to assure unauthorized disclosure in the pending FOIA lawsuit.

- 9. The State’s flawed recollection of the contents of this text message lead to the misleading
interpretation that the only reason investigators got access to the records was because Jay made a
copy without Defendant knowing or that investigators were able to recover the deleted files. In
fact, Defendant was not only aware that a copy of the records had been made, Defendant told Jay
to create the backup. |

10. Defendant did not destroy a single businessvrecord when he told Jay to delete those records
from the City computer. Nor was he attempting to prevent investigators from accessing the files,

as this occurred prior to Defendant becoming aware that he was under investigation or the criminal
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investigation even beginning. It is a standard business practice to remove business files from a
computer that does not belong to the business when a company loses access to that computer.

11. To take this analysis one step further: 1) Jay copied all of Defendant’s companies’ data
onto a flash drive; 2) a month later, Defendant’s then-attorney’s legal assistant, Sabrina, meets
with Jay to retrieve a flash drive; 3) Defendant’s attorney then uses the information on that flash
drive to comply with discovery demands in a civil FOIA law suit. Defendant shared the business
records necessary to comply with the discovery demands in that civil law suit. If Defendant had
truly destroyed records in an attempt to prevent investigators from accessing that information, he
would not have released his records in a civil FOIA matter.

12. In short, Defendant did not tell Jay to delete records from a city computer in an attempt to
prevent investigators from investigating wrongdoing. As shown in the text messages, Defendant
instructed Jay to make a copy of all of the files. No files were destroyed; they were simply moved
to a location that Defendant could still access once he could no longer use the city computer.

13. The State has taken a flawed recollection of one innocent activity — transferring files off of
a computer that Defendant did not even own to an external hard drive — to support the idea that a
second innocent activity was undertaken for nefarious reasons.

1L The State Knew, or Should Have Known, That No Material Records Wére

Destroyed by the Shredding Truck

14. During the hearing on August 5, 2020, the State was not able to identify a single record,

document, or category of records that were material to their investigation that they were unable to

obtain because the records were shredded.
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15. Not only can the State not identify a document that would have been material to the
investigation that was destroyed, they were actually informed by' an employee who was on the
scene during the presence of the shredding truck that ;10 material documents were destroyed.

16. In her interview with Special Agent Daniel Rossiter and Lisa Matheny from the Illinois
Department of Revenue, Kelly Klein responded to the suggestion by Agent Rossiter that a
shredding truck was at the coliseum for one week, and told the.agent that the truck was there only
two days for thé purpose of purging payroll records that were more than 7 years old. She
specifically disavowed that there was destruction of other documents, stating that it was better to

- shred the old records for recycling than to put them in a dumpster. She .advised that all the old
records she had shredde(i had been scanned and saved electronically. She noted that people were
cleaning out and leaving their offices.

17. The State h;cls not listed a single buéiness record that was material to their investigation that

* they were unable to locate. The State materially misrepresented the content of Defendant’s text
message to the Court. The State and its investigators had been told previously that no material
documents were shredded.

18. When viewing the full content and context of Defendant’s text, coupled with the interview
of Kelly Klein, it is clear that the presence of the shredding truck makes no fact in this case more
or less likely to be true. Because there is no probative value to this information, its prejudicial
nature would far outweigh any other purpose for introducing this informétion.

WHEREFORE the Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER, prays that the Court reconsider its
August 5, 2020 ruling on Defendant’s Notice of Intent to Offer Evidence of Prior Bad Acts

Evidence, and enter an order barring the State from introducing any evidence related to the
/
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presence of a shredding truck at the Coliseum, and for such other relief deemed just and

appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted,
JOHN Y. BUTLER, Defendant

/
TRISTAN BULLINGTONX,
one of his attorneys

TRISTAN BULLINGTON

MEYER CAPEL, A Professional Corporation
202 North Center Street,

Bloomington, IL 61701

(309) 829-9486 [Voice]

(309) 827-8139 [Fax]
TBullington@MeyerCapel.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is one of the attorneys for the Defendant in this
above-titled cause, and that on August 6, 2020, he did cause a copy of the foregoing Motion To

Reconsider to be hand delivered to the following:

State's Attorney's Office
McLean County Courthouse
104 West Front Street '
Bloomington, IL 61701

e MR

7 TRISTAN BULLINGTON

TRISTAN BULLINGTON

MEYER CAPEL, A Professional Corporation
202 North Center Street,

Bloomington, IL 61701

(309) 829-9486 [Voice]

(309) 827-8139 [Fax]
TBullington@MeyerCapel.com
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;- PM(UTC-5)
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PM(UTC-5)
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PM{UTC-6) .
98 To: 3052427107 John Buller 123/12015  12/3120154:44:51 Senl Sent
PMUTC-6)
69  From: 3092427107 John Buller 121312015  12/3/2015 £:45:29 Inbox Read
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'FOSTER INVESTIGATIONS, LTD
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF PROCESS

Case Number: 17 CF 1025

FILED

=
People of the State of lllinois é AUG 0 6 ’2020
Plaintiff 2 _
vs, =

CIRCUIT CLERK
John Y. Butler
Defendant
Received by Foster Investigations, Ltd. to be served on , Tom Hamilton
2708 Wellington Way, Bloomington, IL 61704
|, Mark Foster . who, being duly sworn, depose and say that on the 4 day of
August , 2020 at 3:00pm executed by delivering a true copy of the

Subpoena, Witness Fee & Correspondence from Attorney Bullington dated August 4, 2020

in accordance with the state statutes in the manner marked below:
X INDIVIDUAL SERVICE: Served the within-named person

SUBSTITUTE SERVICE: By leaving copies at the usual place of abode of the defendant
with a person, of age 13 years or upward, informing that person of the contents.

Name: Relation:

Date copy mailed:

SERVICE ON:
Left a copy of the document(s) with the following:
Name: ) . Title:
OTHER SERVICE: As described in the comments below by serving
as
NON SERVICE: For the reason detailed in the Comments below.
.COMMENTS:
Age: 64 Sex: M Race: W

| certify that | have no interest in the above action, am of legal age and have proper authority in the jurisdiction

in which this service was made. /
/77

Subscribed and sworn to before me on the MarkfFostér ¢ -
5 day of Z)g ME‘,‘, , 2020 Licensed Private Detective
by the affiant who is personally known o me. lllinois License #: 115-001201
AN
NOT‘ARY/ Lic FOSTER INVESTIGATIONS, LTD
. PO BOX 863
> OFFICIAL SEAL Normal, IL 61761
; JACQUELINE M FOSTER (309) 862-3473

! NCTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
, +1 COMISSION EXPIRES 12/31/2021

ALNNOD
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF MCLEAN
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) = & Il,
) ) F "I g
Plaintift, ) gy D
Vs, )}  No. 17-CF-1025 @ <
) ‘eﬂ?l////r N :§'
JOHN Y, BUTLER, ) Uspee
)
Defendant. )

AGREED ORDER REGARDING ALLOWING CELL PHONE IN COURTHOUSE

This cause comes before the Court upon agreement of the parties. The State appears by
and through Assistant State’s Attorney Bradly Rigdon, The Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER,
appears by and through his attorneys, J. Steven Beckett of Beckett Law Office, P.C. and Tristan
N. Bullington of Meyer Capel, A Professional Corporation. The Court, being fully advised in the
premises, hereby FINDS and ORDERS as followé:

1. The parties stipulate to entry of this Agreed Order Regarding Aleng Cell
Phone in Courthouse.

-2, Beginning August 10, 2020, through August 28, 2020, the Court is conducting a
jury trial in this matter.

3. During the trial, several witnesses will be called to testify by the State and the
Defendant.

4, In order to coordinate the appearance of several withesses in this matter, the
Defendant requires a staff member of Meyer Capel, A Professional Corporation, Valerie Bolte

Uihlein (hereinafier the “staff member”), to assist with the coordination of witnesses.



‘ .{.

5. Since the State presents evidence first and the maﬁagement of their case and
witnesseé is unpredictable, the Defendant requires some ﬂexibility in scheduling of his
witnesses. |

6. In order to facilitate witnesses appearing when neceSsary and being released when
not needed, the staff member must have her éell phone while in‘the courthouse. |

7. Therefore, the Valerie Bolte Uihlein is allowed to bring her cell phone into the
courthouse during August 10, through August 28, 2020, for the purpose of witness coordination.

8. Presentation of this order at the security line of the courthouse will allow the staff

‘member to bring her cell phone into the courthouse,

IT IS SO ORDERED. |
Enteredthis_ S dayof | ,4@»7“ s+ —,2020.

(— 77 )

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM A. YOD
Judge of the Circuit Court

TAT i Sy —

ASsistant Staty’s Attorney Counsel to Defendant

Approved as to Form and Substance:

Prepared by:

Tristan N, Bullington

MEYER CAPEL, A Professional Corporation
202 North Center Street

Bloomington, IL 61701

(309) 829-9486 [Voice]

(309) 827-8139 [Fax]
TBullington@MeyerCapel.com

ARDC No. 6302971
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT R
COUNTY OF MCLEAN _ FILED
<C
‘ Ty
THE PEOPLE OF THE ) = AUG 05 2020
STATE OF ILLINOJS ) =
R ) CIRCUIT CLERK
Vs. ) NO. 2017-CF-1025
)
JOHN BUTLER % ~~ )

APPLICATION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING USE IMMUNITY
725 ILCS 5/106-2.5(b)

Now come the People of the State of Illinois by Bradly Rigdon, Assistant State's Attorney in
and for the County of McLean, and hereby moves that this court issue an order pursuant to 725 ILCS
5/106-2.5(b) compelling Kelly Klein (DOB of 09/10/1960), to give testimony or provide other
information, which she has refused/is likely to refuse to give or provide on the basis of her privilege
against compelled self-incrimination, as to all matters about which she may be interrogated before this
Court and alleges as follows:

1. That the State intends to call Kelly Klein as a witness (DOB of 09/ 10/ 1960) to testlfy before this
Court in the above-entitled matter.

2. Inthe judgment of the undersigned, the testimony or other information from said witness is
necessary and material to the State’s case-in-chief in the above-entitled matter.

3. Inthe judgment of the undersigned, said witness is likely to refuse to testify or provide other
information on the basis of his privilege against compulsory self-incrimination. Specifically, Kelly
Klein is represented by counsel in regards to this matter. There is no agreement between the State
and Kelly Klein regarding her cooperation or providing evidence by way of testimony at trial in the
above-entitled matter. Kelly Klein’s attorney has indicated a desire to be heard by the Court in
regards to this Application for Order Authorizing Use Immunity.

4. This application is made with the approval of Don Knapp, State’s Attorney of McLean County.

2 AT
Wfadly Rigdorr”

Assistant State’s Attorney
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PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing instrument was served upon the attorney of record
of the Defendant, John Butler, in the above cause by:

Via U.S. Mail by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in outgoing mail tray for pick-up by
a county employee and addressed to the attorney of record on the 4™ day of August, 2020.

Via E-Mail by sending a true and accurate copy of the same to the e-mail address of the attorney of
record, Steve Beckett on the 4™ day of August, 2020.

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing instrument was served upon the attorney of Kelly
Klein, Joel Brown, in the above cause by:

Via U.S. Mail by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in outgoing mail tray for pick-up by
a county employee and addressed to attorney Joel Brown on the 4® day of August, 2020.

>_¢ | Via E-Mail by sending a true and accurate copy of the same to the e-mail address of attorney Joel
Brown on the 4% day of August, 2020.

e
Brddly Rigdér”

Assistant State’s Attorney




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS

MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
Plaintiff, )
V. ) No. 2017-CF-1025 ;
)
JOHN Y. BUTLER, ) = F ‘ L E D
Defendant. ) é AUG 0 5 2020
2 .
=
SUBPOENA CIRCUIT CLERK.

To: Kiristy Fairfield
407 Gambel Ct.
Normal, IL 61761

YOU ARE COMMANDED TO APPEAR TO TESTIFY before the Honorable
Judge Yoder, in Circuit Courtroom 5C at the McLean Courthouse, 104 W Front St, '
Bloomington, IL 61701, on August 10, 2020, at 9:00 a.m.

YOUR FAILURE TO APPEAR IN RESPONSE TO THIS SUBPOENA WILL SUBJECT
YOU TO PUNISHMENT FOR CONTEMPT OF THIS COURT.

As an officer of the Court, the undersigned attorney at law, who is admitted to practice in
the State of Illinois, hereby issues this Subpoena on behalf of the Circuit Court.

On behalf of the Circuit Court by
Dated: 07/29/2020 y

(I.jfEVEN BECKITT, Attorney at Law

Prepared by:

J. STEVEN BECKETT
BECKETT LAW OFFIC, P.C.
ARDC #: 0151580

508 South Broadway Avenue
Urbana, IL 61801

Office: (217) 328-0263

E-mail: steve@beckettlawpc.com

ALNNOD
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. STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF MCLEAN

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff,

)
)
)
vs. g ) No. 17-CF-1025
)
JOHN Y. BUTLER, )
)
)

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

~ Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of
Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the undersigned caused service of the foregoing
Subpoena, to be made upon the recipient(s) designated below by the following method(s):

' VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: A true and correct copy of the foregoing
instrument(s) was transmitted electronically via e-mail to the following

recipient(s) on this _ 3g#1_day of July, 2020.

Kristy Fairfiled
m/@&\
J

Prepared by:

TRISTAN N. BULLINGTON
MEYER CAPEL, P.C.

202 North Center Street, Suite 2
Bloomington, IL 61701

(309) 829-9486 [Voice]

(309) 827-8139 [Facsimile]
TBullington@MeyerCapel.com
ARDC No. 6302971
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF MCLEAN
- PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )  No. 17-CF-1025 = FIL ED
‘ ) e
JOHN Y. BUTLER, ) I AUG 04
)
Defendant. ) CIRCUT CLERK

SUBPOENA

TO: Tom Hamilton, 2709 Wellington Way, Bloomington, IL 61704-4672
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED personally to be and appear before the Circuit Court identified

above at the date, time, and location specified below to testify truthfully as a witness for the Defendant in
the above-captioned case now pending before the Circuit Court.

Date: August 10-28, 2020

Time: 9:00 A.M.

Judge: The Honorable Judge William Yoder (or such other judge substituting in the stead of the
foregoing judge) A

Courtroom: | Room 503 (or such other courtroom as is designated by courthouse personnel on the hearing
date) :

Location: McLean County Law & Justice Center
104 West Front Street
Bloomington, Illinois

As an officer of the Court, the undersigned attorney at law, who is admitted to practice in the State of
Illinois, hereby issues this subpoena on behalf of the Circuit Court under lawful authority of Section 2-1101
' of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-1101.

Dated:a/ug Q,0+ L’L a@o wm’uﬁ Court by
)

ARISTAN N. BULLINGZON, Attorney at Law

Prepared by: .
TRISTAN N. BULLINGTON NOTICE TO WITNESS: The attorney
MEYER CAPEL, P.C. who issued this subpoena is identified in

202 North Center Street, Suite 2 this document. Please refer questions about
Bloomington, IL 61701 your knowledge of the subject matter or

(309) 829-9486 [Voice] testimony to the attorney (or to your attorney).
(309) 827-8139 [Facsimile] DO NOT CALL THE COURT CLERK.

TBullington@MeyerCapel.com
ARDC No. 6302971
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MCLEAN COUNTY
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS FiL
S = E D  CaseNumber: 2017CF001025
Vs. ;.t‘)," AUG 0 4 2025 geportNumber: 1613024
Event Type: i
JOHN YALE BUTLER CRcurT ype:  Jury Trial
Defendant CLERK n:
T o A
g7 B T
SUBPOENA 5 5 N ‘%3
o= —_—
TO: _DAVID A HALES MmNz X <
1007 NEUFAIRFIELD DR JOLIET, IL 60432 ~ e O

YOU ARE COMMANDED TO APPEAR TO TESTIFY BEFORE THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

MCLEAN COUNTY IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED CASE AT LAW AND JUSTICE CENTER, 104 W.
5 FRONT STREET, BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 61701 BEFORE JUDGE WILLIAM YODER ON

08/10/2020 AT 09:00 AM ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

YOUR FAILURE TO APPEAR IN RESPONSE TO THIS SUBPOENA WILL SUBJECT YOU TO
PUNISHMENT FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT.

ATTACHMENTS:
VW1
\\\\““""""’/1
\ /,
\\\\\ W ,,”,
‘P%% % i - F h day of M 2020
3 f & *, %2 Witness, this day: Fourteenth day of May
FPF oim 1 %%
‘é 1@ CIRCUIT I :§ —
P &3 ' Don R. Everhart Jr
%, *raygart® N

"o,,/ * oS "\\\\“\ Clerk of the Circuit Court

?,
iy

(AN Page 1 of1

649868



‘@ m — * L

. ___DURT PAPER ATTACHMENTS - _ 4

VW1 State Attorney Contact Info -- Victim Witness
IMPORTANT

Contact the McLean County State's Attorney's Office IMMEDIATELY upon receiving this subpoena. This subpoena is
good for the whole week. This telephone call MAY PREVENT UNNECESSARY TRIPS TO COURT. Please call the
Director in Victim Witness at 309-888-5424,

Please refer to the case number at the top, right hand corner of the subpoena.

Monday - Friday
8:30 AM - 4:30 PM

Access to the courts is available to all persons in McLean County. If you are a victim or witness with a disability and
are in need of accommodation, please call the Victim/Witness Service at (309) 888-5424 no later than seven (7) days
prior to your subpoena date. Please have your case number, court date and what accommaodation you are requesting
available when you call.

Court Paper Id Page 1
649868
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Case Number: 17 CF 1025

DU

Plaintiff;

Will Cot:~*y Sheriff's Office | Afiidavit of Service
Paper NL.... 2r: 2020-00005572

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

-
‘Y

<

\

Attorne: - Pro Se

MCLEAN COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY

Defendant:
JOHN YALE BUTLER

N
e

Paper Description

SUBPOENA 4223

Attempted Services

Date Time Deputy and 1.D.#

Issued:

Thursday, May 14, 2020

Expires:

Monday, August 10, 2020

'7/'30/74)70 S

Payment:

//}L%é #/5’57
~/

- Person To Be Served

DAVID AHALES
1007 NEUFAIRFIELD DR
JOLIET, lllinois 60432

Special Notes:
SHANNY

[ certify that | have served the attached Civil Process on the person to be served as follows:

RECEIVED

TG 432026

McLean Gounty
State's Attorney's Office

y.

(A) Personal Service:
(B) Substitute Service:
© Service On:

Other Service:

(5) DU
(B)

The named defendant
was not served: /

Pverson to Serve: ;()Q J1 a(

By leaving a copy of the ___ Summons/Compaint_ Rule ____ Order JAJpoena
____Notice ___ Judgment ___ Order of Protection __ Summons/Petition for Order of
Protection ___ Citation ____ Civil/Stalking No Contact Order

By leaving a copy of the ___ Summons/Complaint ___ Citation ___ Notice ___ Judgment
____ Order of Possession at the defendant's usual place of abode, with some person of
the family or person residing there, of the age of 13 years or upwards, and informing said
person of the contents. Also, a copy of the Civil Process was mailed to the defendant at
his/her usual place of abode on

{Date Unly)

____Corporation ___ Company ___ Business

By leaving a copy of the ___ Summons/Complaint ___ Citation ___ Rule ____ Order
____Notice ___Judgment ____ Subpoena with the registerzd agent or any officer, or agent
of the-corporation, or partner or agent-of the partnership. '

____Certified Mail ___ Posting

____Moved __No Contact ___ Returned by Attorney ____ Expired ___ Not Listed
_No Such Address ____ Deceased ____ Og1erFBea§c)>n
- (Seé Remaks

4

0/&5 .
To/. e

Serving Address: /009 Noade.{iel,

Process Served On: /()ﬂ JioAd K '7(/)0. Jes (9/9‘//5‘/' Relationship: @Sﬁ'ﬂ(

Sex: /'/ M/F Racii /V/'//'f't Age Range: 6 <

This__ Jd7A  dayof _~du //} ; 20 24 Time: 85 hours
Sheriff Mike Kelley by: /“/ t{’z [.D. Number: /%7

Remarks: /

Entered By: KS Date Entered: __Wednesday, July 29, 2020 11:45:27AM

Date Printed: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 - 11:.46 am
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‘ STATE OF ILLINOIS ,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF MCLEAN

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff,

)

) .

) "FILED
Vs. g . No. 17-CF-1025 E JuL 81 2020

) =

)

)

JOHN Y. BUTLER, CIRCUIT CLERK

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of -
Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the undersigned caused service of the foregoing
Subpoena, to be made upon the recipient(s) designated below by the following method(s):

/™ VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: A true and correct copy of the foregoing

instrument(s) was transmitted electronically via e-mail to the following
recipient(s) on this 28™ day of July, 2020.

Jay Reece
jreece@mrh-law.com
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Bt

Prepared by: v
TRISTAN N. BULLINGTON
MEYER CAPEL, P.C.

202 North Center Street, Suite 2
Bloomington, IL 61701

(309) 829-9486 [Voice]

(309) 827-8139 [Facsimile]
TBullington@MeyerCapel.com
ARDC No. 6302971



S

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS

MCLEAN COUNTY
_ FILED
PEOPLE OF T;Ilfigt’ff?TE OF ILLINOIS, g ;.5‘5 JUL 31 2020
’ =
)
v ) No. 2017-CF-1025 CIRCUIT CLERK
| )
JOHN Y. BUTLER )
Defendant. )

AMENDED RESPONSE TO STATE’S NOTICE OF INTENT
TO OFFER STATEMENTS OF COCONSPIRATORS

NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER, by and through his attorneys, J. Steven
Beckett of Beckett Law Office, P.C. and Tristan N. Bullington of Meyer Capel, P.C., and in support
of his Amended Response to State’s Notice of Intent to Offer Statements of Coconspirators states
as follows:

1. A statement is not hearsay if it is being offered against a party and is a statement by a
coconspirator of 4 party during the course and in furtherance of the conspiracy. Ill. R. Evid.
801(d)(2)(E). The co-conspirator exception to the hearsay rule provides that any act or declaration
by a co-conspirator of a party committed in furtherance of the conspiracy and during its pendency
is admissible agains;t éach and every co-conspirator, provided th;t there exists a foundation of
independent proof of the conspiracy. People v. Martinez, 278 1ll.App.3d 218 (1st Dist. 1996).

2. Under Illinois Rule of Evidence 104(a), preliminary questions concerning the
qualifications of a person to be a witness, the existence of a privilege, or the admissibility of
evidence shall be determine by the court. Ill. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E). In making its determination,
the court is not bound by the rules of evidence except those with respect to privileges. Id.

3. Under Rule 104, the competence of a co-conspirator declaration justifying its admissibility

depends upon whether or not the existence of the conspiracy has been sufficiently established, and
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whether under Rule 801(d)(2)(E) the declaration was made during the course and in furtherance
of the conspiracy. United States v. Santiago, 582 F.2d 1128, 1133 (7th Cir. 1978). The competence
of evidence is determined by whether or not the probability of its reliability is sufficiently great to
permit its admissibility. Id.

4. In order for the State’s disclosed statements to qualify as non-hearsay under 801(d)(2)(E),
the State must first establish a prima facie case that two or more persons were engaged in a
common plan to accomplish a criminal goal, and the evidence supporting the prima facie case was
independent of the declaration sought to be admitted against the defendant. People v. Meagher, 70
1. App.3d 597 (3rd Dist. 1979). The existence of a conspiracy and defendant's involvement in it
must be shown by evidence independent of the statements themselves. People v. Cortes, 123
111.App.3d 816 (1st Dist. 1984).

5. The requirement that the act or declaration be in furtherance of the conspiracy has
engendered a corollary to the co-conspirator rule. While the acts and declarations of one
conspirator during the existence of a conspirac;\r are competent evidence against his co-
conspirators, no act or declaration before the beginning or after the termination of the conspiracy
is admissible against a non-declaring co-conspirator. Id. As to whether the conspiracy terminated
with the commission of the underlying criminal objective, a conspiracy includes subsequent efforts
at concealment, but only if those efforts are proximate in time to the commission of the principal
crime. When acts or declarations directed towards concealment are distant from the commission
of the offense, they are subject to such grave doubts as to their trustworthiness that they should not

\

be admissible under the co-conspirator exception. Id.
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L Statements of Paul Grazar by Jay Laesch Regarding the Removal of Cash from
the Vault Room

a. First Statement

6. The first statement that the State wishes to admit pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) are the
statements of Paul Grazar, told to the State by Jay Laesch.

7. The State has completely failed to allege any form of conépiracy involving the defendant.
In order for this statements to meet the requirements of IRE 801(d)(2)(E), the statements must be
made during the conspiracy and in furtherance of the conspiracy. This first statement describes
the procedure by which events received cash buyouts. At no point is Defendant mentioned, at no
point is any form of conspiracy mentioned.

8.. Furthermore, the burden is on the State to make a prima facie showing that two or more
persons were engaged in a common plan to accomplish a criminal goal, and the evidence
supporting the prima facie case was independent of the declaration sought to be admitted against

the defendant. People v. Meagher, 70 1Il.App.3d 597 (3rd Dist. 1979).

9. No independent evidence is presented aside from the statements of Jay Laesch repeating *

the alleged statements of Paul Grazar. The statements alone cannot be the basis for the prima facie
showing.

10. Furthermore, in addition to not making a prima facie showing of a conspiracy, the State
has not laid any foundation for the admission of these statements. Where were these statements
made? Who was present for these stétements? When were the statements made? Were they made
during the time period of the alleged conspiracy or were they made in 2000, when CIAM first

came into being? What conspiracy are these statements furthering? If the State cannot lay
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foundation for the statements, then they cannot make a prima facie showing that there was a
conspiracy and that the statements were made in furtherance of the conspiracy.

11. The statements the State wishes to introduce pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) should be barred
for lack of proper foundation and a lack of a prima facie showing that they comply with the
requirements of IRE 801(d)(2)(E) in that the State has failed to allege that the statements were
made during the course of and in furtherance of a conspiracy.

b. Second Statement

12. The second statement that the State wishes to admit pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) are the
alleged statements that Paul Grazar claimed Defendant told him, all being told to the State by Jay
Laesch.

13. Just as with the statements above, the State has failed to make a prima facie showing of the
existence of any conspiracy or how this statement would be in furtherance of a conspiracy.

14. Additionally, just as above, the State did not provide, and cannot provide, any foundation
for the alleged statements of Defendant told to Jay Laesch by Paul Grazer. This incredible morass
of hearsay within hearsay does not indicate: a location for the conversation; who was present for
the conversation; when the conversation took place; whether the conversation took place in the
time period relevant to the alleged conspiracy or years before; what conspiracy Defendant is
alleged to be involved in; etc. This statement is Jay Laesch telling the State what John Butler
allegedly told. Paul Grazer who allegedly told Jay Laesch.

15. This statement that the State wishes to introduce pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) should be
barred for lack of proper foundation and a lack of a prima facie showing of compliance with the
requirements of IRE 801(d)(2)(E).

c. Third Statement
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16. The arguments made for the above two statements apply equally to this third statement.
The State has not made a prima facie showing that there was a conspiracy, that the statements were
made in furtherance of the conspiracy, or laid any foundation to support this statement. As such,
this statement should be barred.

IL Statements of Sabrina, the legal assistant of William Mueller, Defendant’s prior

attorney

a. First Statement

17. The State appears to be arguing that the statements made between Defendant’s former
attorney and Defendant’s former attorney’s legal assistant, which were recorded by Jay Laesch
without the knowledge or consent of either of the other two parties, are co-conspirator statements.

18. Defense counsel originally filed a response mistakenly assuming that this statement was
related to the compliance with a subpoena. After conferring with William Mueller, Defendant’s
former attorney and participant of the statement being offered by the state, Defense counsel is now
aware that this conversation likely took place on June 5, 2016 and was related to Mr. Mueller’s
need to obtain records to respond to a civil FOIA lawsuit, and not related to the current charges,
as the State’s investigation had not yet begun.

19. In this situation, the legal assistant of Defendant’s then attorney called Jay Laesch to
arrange the return of a flashdrive containing BMI records, and left a message in his voicemail. She
then apparently did not realize that the phone was not properly hung up before initiating a private
conversation with Defendant’s then-attorney. Mr. Mueller’s and Sabrina’s conversation, including
discussion of billing matters, are not even related to Mr. Mueller’s representation of the Defendant

or his companies. These statements are completely unrelated to any charges in the case at bar. It is
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apparent that the State made no effort to confirm the context of these statements prior to filing
their notice.

20. First, as with the stafements in the above section, the State has failed to make even a
cursory attempt at a prima facie showing of any conspiracy or that the statements they wish to
admit were made in furtherance of a conspiracy.

21. The State has made no showing that Sabrina, the legal assistant to Defendant’s attorney, is
a knowing participant in a conspiracy. The State has never disclosed Sabrina as a witness to the
defense. The State does not even disclose her last name. Furthermore, Sabrina is an agent of
Defendant’s former attorney and the attorney-client privilege extends to her. Attempting to
backdoor privileged conversations of an agent of Defendant’s counsel, made while unaware of a
recording taking place, is a .violation of Defendant’s Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance
of counsel. See Weatherford v. Bﬁrsey, 429 U.S. 545 (1977) ("the sixth amendment's assistance-
of-counsel guarantee can be meaningfully implemented only if a criminal defendant knows that .
.. his lawful preparations for trial are secure against intrusion by the government, his adversary in
the proceeding").

22. Third, the statements of William Mueller and Sabrina are not relevant to any of the charges
that Defendant is facing. As this call likely took place in 2016 and was unrelated to any of the
charges in this case, the fact that Sabrina sought this records is not relevant to any issue before the
court. The fact that Sabrina told Bill that there is no reason for “the[m]” to know what she and Bill
are doing in collecting this information is, while completely true, not relevant to Defendant’s
charges. Lastly, once again, as above, the State fails to provide the proper foundation for the
admission of this statement.

23. For all of the above reasons, this statement should be barred.

Page 6 of 9



b. Second Statement

24, The statement made by Sabrina here is “thanks.”

25. The State failed to make a prima facie showing that a conspiracy exists, that this statement
is in furtherance of the conspiracy, that there was foundation for this statement, or that there was
any independent information to corroborate its claim of a conspiracy, in which Defendant and
Sabrina are participants. For these reasons, this statement should be barred.

III.  Statement of Bart Rogers Regarding Ownership of the Cleaning Equipment

Conveyed to the State Through Jay Laesch

26. The State failed to make a prima facie showing that a conspiracy exists and that this
statement is in furtherance of the conspiracy.

27. Once again, there is no foundation provided for this statement. Where was this statement
made? Who was present for this statement? When was the statement made? Was it made during
the time period of tile alleged conspiracy or was it made in 2000, when CIAM first came into
being? What conspiracy is this statement furthering? If the State cannot lay foundation for the
statement, then they cannot make a prima facie showing that there was a conspiracy and that the
statement was made in furtherance of the conspiracy. For these reasons, this statement should be
barred.

Iv. Autﬁorizations of Bart Rogers

28. The State fai\led to make a prima facie showing that a conspiracy exists and that this
statement is in furtherance of the conspiracy. For these reasons, this statement should be barred.

V. Email Correspondence of Kelly Klein

29. While these emails may very well be admissible as business records, the State will have to

lay that foundation.
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30. As far as laying the foundation for a hearsay exemption under IRE 801(d)(2)(E), the State
has failed to make prima facie case that a conspiracy exists and that the emails are in furtherance
of that conspiracy.

31. For these reasons, this statement should be barred as-an exemption to hearsay.

VI. Email Correspondence Between Paul Grazar and Defendant

32. While these emails may very well be admissible as business records, the State will have to
lay that foundation.

33. As far as laying the foundation for a hearsay exemption under IRE 801(d)(2)(E), the State
has failed to make prima facie case that a conspiracy exists and that the emails are in furtherance
of that conspiracy.

34. For these reasons, this statement should be barred as an exemption to hearsay.

WHEREFORE the Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER, prays that the Court bar the State
from introducing any evidence raised in its Notice of Intent to Offer Evidence of Offer Statements
of Coconspirators pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) and for such other relief deemed just and
appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted,
JOHN Y. BUTLER, Defendant

one|(pf his attorneys

J. STEVEN BECKETT
BECKETT LAW OFFICE, P.C.
508 South Broadway Ave.
Urbana, IL 61801

(217) 328-0263

(217) 328-0290 (FAX)
steve@beckettlawpc.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is one of the attorneys for the Defendant in this
above-titled cause, and that on JulyZL, 2020, he did cause a copy of the foregoing Amended
Response to State’s Notice of Intent to Offer Evidence of Statements of Coconspirators to be

hand delivered to the following:

State's Attorney's Office
McLean County Courthouse
104 West Front Street
Bloomington, IL 61701

e

J. STEVEN BECKETT
BECKETT LAW OFFICE, P.C.
508 South Broadway Ave.
Urbana, IL 61801

(217) 328-0263

(217) 328-0290 (FAX)
steve(@beckettlawpc.com
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTY OF MCLEAN

THE PEOPLE OF THE )
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) = FILED
Vs. No. 2017-CF-1025

) ° 5 JUL 31 200
JOHN BUTLER, ) E\ -
DEFENDANT ) - GIRCUIT CLERK .

PEOPLE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S SECOND MOTION IN LIMINE

Now comes the People of the State of Illinois by Bradly Rigdon and Christopher J.
Spanos, Assistant State's Attorneys, in and for the County of McLean, State of Illinois, and in
response to the Defendant’s Second Motion in Limine, hereby states the following:

1. The above-entitled matter is set for a jury trial to commence on August 10, 2020.

2. On July 28, 2020, the Defendant filed a document entitled “Defendant’s Second

Motion in Limine” which sets forth multiple counts for which it seeks relief.

Count 1

3. The State does not intend to elicit testimony from witnesses in regard to “industry
standards” as evidence during its case-in-chief.
4, Should such testimony become relevant or necessary based upon cross-

examination or through defense evidence, then the State will seek to revisit this issue.
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Count II

5. The State does not intend to elicit testimony utilizing the terminology of “illegal
contracts.” The State does intend to elicit testimony about whether contracts entered into by
CIAM during CIAM’s time managing the U.S. Cellular Coliseum were properly authorized and
known by the representatives of the City of Bloomington.

6. Payments regarding said contracts relate to the charges in Counts 1, 2, 43, and 44.
As such, the existence of said contracts, the propriety of entering into them, and the resultant
funds paid to John Butler is relevant to this proceeding.

7. The State will instruct witnesses that the phrasing of “illegal contracts” is not to
be used during testimony.

8. Court should deny the Defendant’s the remaining requests as outlined in Count II

of this pleading.

Count II1

9. The Defendant misstates the relevant time period for evidence in this matter.

10.  While the Defendant correctly states the time period in which Mike Nelson was
involved with management of the U.S. Cellular Coliseum, the Defendant overlooks that the
charging documents allege conduct going back to January 4, 2008.

11.  Mike Nelson has relevant information to provide about the operation of the U.S.
Cellular Coliseum during his time with that organization and, in particular, his time there
overlaps with the timeframe during which criminal charges have been filed against this

Defendant.
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12.  The Court should deny the Defendant’s requests as outlined in Count III of this

pleading.
Count IV
13.  During presentation of its case-in-chief, the State is entitled to present relevant

evidence regarding audits of the U.S. Cellular Coliseum if said evidence conforms with the
Illinois Rules of Evidence.
14.  The Defendant makes a baseless allegation that the 2016 and 2017 limited review
“and addendum prepared by Scott Bailey with Bronner group was not prepared in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles. The Defendant cites to a document prepared by
Baker Tilly in 2017 in support of said allegation.
15.  The materials prepared by Bronner group were prepared by Scott Bailey, CPA,
CISA, who has been previously disclosed as an expert witness and his audit reports have been
disclosed to the Defendant. |

a. Within each of the documents cited by the Defendant is an introductory letter
from Bronner group identifying that the “audit was performed in accordance with
internal auditing standards issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors.”

b. In support of the allegation, the Defendant has tendered a letter from Baker Tilly
on February 2017 regarding an audit performed by that entity. Of note is that the
letter tendered is misleading to the Court in that it refers to a completely separate
audit performed independently of Bronner group. That audit was not a
commentary on the previous audits but stands separate and apart from the audits

tendered in discovery in this matter.
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16.

pleading.

C. That audit by Baker Tilly was performed as part of the City of Bloomington’s

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ending April 30,
2016. A letter from the Director of Finance and the City Manager referenced the
fact that full docurhentation regarding the U.S. Cellular Coliseum was not
provided in stating “[d]Jue to the on-going investigation, the auditors were unable
to obtain all of the documents necessary to complete an audit of the Coilseum
operations and have issued a disclaimer of opinion on the U.S. cellular Coliseum
fund and qualified opinions on areas that were impacted by this fund.” See
attached People’s Exhibits 1 through 4 (Defendant 2°¢ MIL) inclusive for
documents pertaining to the Baker Tilly audit. Said documents were obtained
from the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the City of Bloomington,
Illinois for the Fiscal Year May 1, 2015 to April 30, 2016 available at

https://www.cityblm.org/Home/ShowDocument?id=12330.

The Court should deny the Defendant’s requests as outlined in Count IV of this

WHEREFORE, the People of the State of Illinois respectfully request that this Court

enter an order consistent with the State’s Response to the Defendant’s Second Motion in Limine.
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Respectfully Submitted,

AT
Bradly Righoh

Assistant State’s Attorney

 poura—

Christopher J. Sp&nos
Assistant State’s Attorney
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PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing instrument was served upon the attorney
of record of the Defendant, John Butler, in the above cause by:

Z Via U.S. Mail by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in outgoing mail tray for
pick-up by a county employee and addressed to the attorney of record on the 31* day of July,
2020.

X Via E-Mail by sending a true and accurate copy of the same to the e-mail address of the
attorney of record, Steve Beckett at steve@beckettlawpc.com on the 31% day of July, 2020.

A Tg-

radly Rigddn
Assistant State’s Attorney
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
~ ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS

MCLEAN COUNTY '
| _ FILED
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) =
Plaintiff, ) 5 JuL 31 2020
) =
V. ) No. 2017-CF-1025 ~  CIRCUIT CLERK
. " )
JOHN Y. BUTLER )
Defendant. )

RESPONSE TO STATE’S NOTICE OF INTENT
TO OFFER STATEMENTS OF COCONSPIRATORS

NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER, by and through his attorneys, J. Steven
Beckett of Beckett Law Office, P.C. and Tristan N Bullington of Meyer Capel, P.C., and in support
of his Response to State’s Notice of Intent to Offer Statements of Coconspirators states as
follows: \

1. A statement is ‘n‘0t hearsay if it is being offered against a party and is a statement by a
coconspirator of a party during the course and in furtherance of the conspiracy. Ill. R. Evid.
-801(d)(2)(E). The co-conspiratpr exception to the hearsay rule provides that any act or declaration
by a co-conspirator of a party committed in furtherance of the conspiracy and during its pendency
is admissible agaiﬁst each and every co;conspirator, provided_’ that there exists a foﬁndation of
independent proof of the conspiracy. People v. Martinez, 278 1ll.App.3d 218 (1st Dist. 1996). 7

2. Under Ilinois Rule of Evidence 104(a), preliminary quesfions concerning the
qualifications of a person to be a witness, the existence of a-privilege, or the admissibility of
evidence shall be determine by the court. Ill. R. Evid. 801(d5(2)(E). In making its determination,
the court is not bound by the rules of evidence except those with respect to privileges. Id.

3. Under Rule 104, the competence of a co-conspirator deciaration justifying its admissibility

depends upon whether or not the existence of the conspiracy has been sufficiently established, and
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whether under Rule 801(d)(2)(E) the declaration was made during the course and in furtherance
of the conspiracy. United States v. Santiago, 582 F.2d 1128, 1133 (7th Cir. 1978). The competence
of evidence is determined by whether or not the probability of ifs reliability is sufficiently great to
_ permit its admissibility. /d.

4. In order for the State’s disclosed statements to qualify as non-hearsay under 801(d)(2)(E),
- the State must first establish a prima facie case that two or more persons were engaged in a
common plan to accomplish a criminal goal, and the evidence supporting the prima facie case was
independent of the declaration sought to be admitted against the defendant. People v. Méagher, 70
Ill.App.3d 597 (3rd Dist. 1979). The éxistence of a conspiracy and defendant's involvement in it
must be shown by evidence independent of the statements themselves. People v. Cortes, 123
I1.App.3d 816 (1st Dist. 1984).

5. The requirement that the act or declaration be in furtherance of the conspiracy has
engendered a corollary to the co-conspirator rule. While the acts and declarations of one
conspirator during the existence of a conspiracy are competent evidence against his co-
conspirators, no act or declaration before the beginning or after the termination of the conspiracy
is admissible against a non-declaring co-conspirator. Id. As to whether the conspiracy terminated -
with the commission of the underlying criminal objective, a conspiracy includes subsequent efforts
at concealment, but only if those efforts are proximate in time to the comﬁlission of the principal
crime. When acts or declarations directed towards concealment are distant from the commission
of the offense, they are subject to such grave doubts as to their trustworthiness that they should not

be admissible under the co-conspirator exception. Id.
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L Statements of Paul Grazar by Jay Laesch Regarding the Removal of Cash from
the Vault Room

a. First Statement

6. The first statement that the State wishes to admit pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) are the
statements of Paul Grazar, told to the State by Jay Laesch.

7. The State has completely failed to allege any form of conspiracy involving the defendant.
In order for this statements to meet the requirements of IRE 801(d)(2)(E), the statements must be
made during the conspiracy and in furtherance of the conspiracy. This first statement describes
the procedure by which events received cash buyouts. At no point is Defendant mentioned, at no
point is any form of conspiracy mentioned.

8. Furthermore, the burden is on the State to make a prima facie showing that two or more
persons were engaged in a common plan to accomplish a criminal goal, and the evidence
supporting the prima facie case was independent of the declaration sought to be admitted against
the defendant. People v. Meagher, 70 IlL.App.3d 597 (3rd Dist. 1979).

9. No independent evidence is presented aside from tile statements of Jay Laesch repeating
the alleged statements of Paul Grazar. The statements alone cannot be the basis for the prima facie
showing,

10. Furthermore, in addition to not making a prima facie showing of a conspiracy, the State
has not laid any foundation for the admission of these statements. Where were these statements
made? Who was present for these statements? When were the statements made? Were they made
during the time period of the alleged conspiracy or were they made in 2000, when CIAM first

came into being? What conspiracy are these statements furthering? If the State cannot lay
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foundation for the statements, then they cannot make a prima facie showing that there was a
conspiracy and that the statements were made in furtherance of the conspiracy.

11. The statements the State wishes to introduce pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) should be barred
for lack of proper foundation and a lack of a prima facie showing that they comply with the
requirements of IRE 801(d)(2)(E) in that the State has failed to allege that the statements were
made during the course of and in furtherance of a conspiracy.

b. Second Statement

12. The second statement that the State wishes to admit pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) are the
alleged statements that Paul Grazar claimed Defendant told him, a11 being told to the State by Jay
Laesch.

13. Just as with the statements above, the State has failed to make a prima facie showing of the
existence of any conspiracy or how this statement would be in furtherance of a conspiracy.

14. Additionally, just as above, the State did not provide, and cannot provide, any foundation
for the alleged statements of Defendant told to Jay Laesch by Paul Grazer. This incredible morass
of hearsay within hearsay does not indicate: a location for the conversation; who was present for
the conversation; when the conversation took place; whether the conversation took place in the
time period relevant to the alleged conspiracy or years before; what conspiracy Defendant is
alleged to be involved in; etc. This statement is Jay Laesch telling the State what John Butler
’allegedly told Paul Grazer who allegedly told Jay Laesch.

15. This statement that the State wishes to introduce pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(E) should be
barred for lack of proper foundation and a lack of a prima facie showing of compliance with the
requirements of IRE 801(d)(2)(E).

c. Third Statement
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16. The arguments made for the above two statements apply equally to this third statement.
The State has not made a prima facie showing that there was a conspiracy, that the statements were
made in furtherance of the conspiracy, or laid any foundation to support this statement. As such,
this statement should be barred.

IL. | Statements of Sabrina, the legal assistant of William Mueller, Defendant’s pl;ior

attorney

a. First Statement

17. The State appears to be arguing that the statements made between Defendant’s former
attorney and Defendant’s former attorney’s legal assistant, which were recorded by Jay Laesch
without the knowledge or consent of either of the other two parties, are co-conspirator statements.

18. In this situation, the legal assistant of Defendant’s then attorney called Jay Laesch to
arrange the return of a flashdrive containing CIAM and BMI records, and left a message in his
voicemail. She then apparently did not realize that the phone was not properly hung up before
initiating a private conversation with Defendant’s then-attorney. Defendant’s prior counsel sought
the return of that flashdrive in order to comply with a subpoena that Defendant had been served
with by the State. The State is now apparently arguing that Defendant’s attorney’s assistant’s
actions of complying with the State’s subpoena is relevant to some conspiracy theory.

19. First, as with the statements in the above section, the State has failed to make even a cursory
attempt at a prima facie showing of any conspiracy or that the statements they wish to admit were
made in furtherance of a conspiracy.

20. The State has made no showing that Sabrina, the legal assistant to Defendant’s attorney, is
a knowing participant in a conspiracy. The State has never disclosed Sabrina as a witness to the

defense. The State does not even disclose her last name. Furthermore, Sabrina is an agent of
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Defendant’s former attorney and the attorney-client privilege extends to her. Attempting to
backdoor priviléged conversations of an agent of Defendant’s counsel, made while unaware of a
recording taking place, is a violation of Defendant’s Sixth Amendment riéht to effective assistance
of counsel. See Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545 (1977) ("the sixth amendment's assistance-
of-counsel guaranfee can be meaningfully implemented only if a criminal defendant knows that .
.. his lawful preparations for trial are secure against intrusion by the government, his adversary in
the proceeding"). |

21. Third, the statements of Bill Mueller and Sabrina are not relevant to any of the charges that
Defendant is facing. The fact that Sabrina and Bill arranged for the return of CIAM and BMI
property to comply with a subpoena is not relevant to Defendant’s charges. The fact that Sabrina
told Bill that there is no reason for the State to know what she and Bill are doing in collecting this
information is, while completely true, not relevant to Defendant’s charges. Lastly, once again, as
above, the State fails to provide thé proper foundation for the admission of this statement. While
at least with this statement, there is an indication as to the day, time, and a rough idea of the parties
present, but there is no. indication of the year or who is being discussed. It can be presumed that
this phone call took place on June 5 of 2017, 2018, 2019, or 2020, because the Illinois State Police
did not even begin their investigation until June 9, 2016.

22. For all of the above reasons, this statement should be barred.

b. Second Statement’

23. The statement made by Sabrina here is “thanks.”
24. The State failed to make a prima facie showing that a conspiracy exists, that this statement

is in furtherance of the conspiracy, that there was foundation for this statement, or that there was
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any independent information to corroborate its claim of a conspiracy, in which Defendant and
Sabrina are participants. For these reasons, this statement should be barred.
III.  Statement of Bart Rogers Regarding Ownership of the Cleaning Equipment
Conveyed to the State Through Jay Laesch

25. The State failed to make a prima facie showing that a conspiracy exists and that this
statement is in furtherance of the conspiracy.

26. Once again, there is no foundation provided for this statement. Where was this statement
made? Who was present for this statement? When was the statement made? Was it made during
the time period of the alleged conspiracy or was it made in 2000, when CIAM first came into
being? What conspiracy is this statement furthering? If the State cannot lay foundation for the
statement, then they cannot make a prima facie showing that there was a conspiracy and that the
statement was made in furtherance of the conspiracy. For these reasons, this statement should be
barred.

IV. Authorizationg of Bart Rogers

27. The State failed to make a prima facie showing that a conspiracy exists and that this
statement is in furtherance of the conspiracy. For these reasons, this statement should be barred.

V. Email Correspondence of Kelly Klein

28. While these emails may very well be admissible as business records, the State will have to
lay that foundation.

29. As far as laying the foundation for a hearsay exemption under IRE 801(d)(2)(E), the State
has failed to make prima facie case that a conspiracy exists and that the emails are in furtherance
of that conspiracy.

30. For these reasons, this statement should be barred as an exemption to hearsay.
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VI. Email Correspondence Between Paul Grazar and Defendant
31. While these emails may very well be admissible as business records, the State Will have fo
- lay that foﬁndation. |

32. As far as laying the foundation for a hearsay exemption under IRE 801(d)(2)(E), the State
has failed to make prima facie case that a conspiracy exists and that the emails are in furtherance
of that conspiracy. |

33. For these reasons, this statement should be barred as an exemption to hearsay.

WHEREFORE the Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER, prays‘ that the Court bar the State

from introducing any evidence raised in its Notice of Intent to Offer Evidence of Offer Statements
of Coconspirators pursuant to IRE 801(d)(2)(ﬁ) and for such other relief dceﬁed just and
appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted,
JOHN Y, UT; fER, Defendant

By:

7STEVEN BECKETT,
ne of his attorneys

J. STEVEN BECKETT
BECKETT LAW OFFICE, P.C.
508 South Broadway Ave.

- Urbana, IL 61801

(217) 328-0263

(217) 328-0290 (FAX)
steve@beckettlawpc.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that he is one of the attorneys for the Defendant in this
above-titled cause, and that on July2/, 2020, he did cause a copy of the foregoing Response to
State’s Notice of Intent to Offer Evidence of Statements of Coconspirators to be hand delivered

to the following:

State's Attorney's Office
McLean County Courthouse
104 West Front Street
Bloomington, IL 61701

/,ﬁ//{

J. STEVEN BECKETT
BECKETT LAW OFFICE, P.C.
508 South Broadway Ave.
Urbana, IL 61801

(217) 328-0263

(217) 328-0290 (FAX)
steve(@beckettlawpc.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FORTHE = \.\ E
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS =" IF [ [ ED

MCLEAN COUNTY g o

L U3l &

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Che 5

Plaintiff, ) IRCUIT 0y g
)
v, ) No. 2017-CF-1025

)
JOHN Y. BUTLER )
Defendant. )

RESPONSE TO STATE’S NOTICE OF INTENT
TO OFFER EVIDENCE OF PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE

NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN Y. BUTLER, by and through his attorneys, J. Steven
Beckett of Beckett Law Office, P.C. and Tristan N. Bullington of Meyer Capel, P.C., and in support
of his Response to State’s Notice of Intent to Offer Evidence of Prior Bad Acts Evidence states
as follows:

I. The State Should be Barred from Introducing Evidence of the Presence of a

Shredding Truck or the Alleged Destruction of Documents

1. The State indicates an intent to offer evidence of the presence of a shredding truck at the
U.S. Cellular Coliseum in the final days of CIAM’s management of the building, claiming that
tﬁis is proof of intent (to destroy documents tI;at would show wrongdoing), absence of mistake (in
not providiﬁg these documents to investigators), as well as plan and knowledge (to ensure that the
City “did not get a full understanding as to the extent of the fraudulent conduct and theft committed
by the Defendant and his co-defendants™).

2. The State has no evidence that any material documents were destroyed, beyond the vague
assertion of “an ﬁnknown number of documents relating to the billing and invoicing for events,

catering, and other matters were not recovered.”
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3. Merely presenting testimony that there was a shredding tfuck lawfully present at the
Coliseum is not evidence of a prior bad act, as defined in Illinois Rule of Evidence 4Q4(b).

4. Allowing the evidence of a shredding truck to be présented serves no valid purpose other
than implying to the jury that Defendant did something wrong by destroying his own documents.
| 5. Destroying outdated and unnecessary records is a common business practice, ‘especially
when a business is downsizing from an 8,000-person arena to a 100-square foot storage unit. As
a result of new technology and the accompanying exponential increase in electroniéally-stored

- data, document retention policies are now the rule rather than the exception. See, e.g., Arthur
Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696, 704 (2005). "It is, of course, not wrfmgful fora
manager to instruct his employees to comply with a valid document retention policy uﬁder ordinary
_circumstances." Id. at 696.

6. There. is no wrongdoing when a person “pérsuades others to shred documents under a
document retention poliéy when he does not have in contemplatidn any particular official
proceeding in which those documents might be material." Id. The State contends that the shredding
truck was present at the Coliseum in March of 2016, the final days that CIAM occupied the
Coliseum. The City of Bloomington did not contact the Illinois State té begin its investigation of
CIAM until June 9, 2016. (See Synopsis of the Illinois State Police Investigative Report, a true
and accurate copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1). There is no way that Defendant would
have contemplated any particular official proceeding in which his documents might be material at
the time that the shredding truck was allegedly parked at the Coliseum.

7. Defendant, as a business owner, had a docurﬁent retention policy. CIAM was incofporated
'in 2000. It would be impossible‘for Defendant to store and maintain every single papé} record that

his business accumulated since 2000 just on the off chance that the Illinois State Police might
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request it. After all, “[n]o company possibly can, or shopld, indefinitely retain all the documents
that it receives or generates.” Margaret M. Koesél & Tracey L. Turnbull, Spoliation of Evidence:
Sanctions and Remedies for Destruction of Evidence in Civil Litigation 25 (2d ed.2006). Retention
policies have become a nearly-essential part of the corporate landscape. And limited-duration
retention policies have become commonplace. See, e.g., In re Weekley Homes, L.P., 295 S.W.3d
309, 312 (Tex. 2009); Brookshire Bros., Ltd. v. Aldridge, 57 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 947 (Tex. 2014).

8. Merely acting in conformity with standard business practices is not evidence of criminal
wrongdoing or bad acts.

9. The only way the destruction of documents would constitute a bad act is if the State could
establish that the destruction was in violation of a court order, subpoena, warrant, or discovery
request.

10. TheState has failed to identify identify either documents destroyed outside of the
documentation retention policy, or in violation of some obligation not to destroy the records, as
such they cannot show a bad act, much less a bad act relevant to the case at bar. The presence of
the vehicle is not evidence of “intent to destroy documents which would show evidence of
wrongdoing”; it is evidence of Defendant’s completely legitimate document retention policy and
his intent to consolidate potentially sixteen years of business records into a storable amount.
Defendant was not aware of any investigation into his businesses at the time that the alleged
shredding occurred, and frankly, neither was the Illinois State Police.

11. The presence of the vehicle is not evidence of “absence of mistake in the fact that
[documents] were never provided to investigators”; the Defendant is not charged with obstruction

of justice.
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12. The presence of the vehicle is not evidence of a “plan and knowledge to ensurebthat the
City of Bloomington did not get a full understanding as to the extent of the fraudulent conduct and
theft committed by the Defendant and his codefendants”; it is once again evidence of Defendant’s
completely legitimate document retention policy. Allowing the State to imply wrongdoing onto a
totally innocent and judicially accepted business practice is not what the Illinois Supreme Court
anticipated in the formation of IRE 404(b). In fact, this conduct is not even a prior bad act, as
anticipated in 404(b).

13. The fact that Defendant, in conformity with standard business practices, was allegedly
destrojzing records — potentially from as early as 2000 — is not relevant to the case at bar. The State
did not show any specific documents relevant to the investigation that Defendant destroyed.

14. Even if the Court does decide that evidence of a shredding truck is character evidence,
subject to an exception under 404(b), and that the evidence is relevant, that evidence must still
survive a 403 balancing test.

15. Tllinois Rule of Evidence 403 dictates that evidence may be excluded if its probative value
is substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice, confusion of the issues, or
misleading the jury, or by considerations of undue delay, waste of time, or needless presentation
of cumulative evidence. Ill. R. Evid. 403.

16. Evidence that Defendant had a shredding truck present is not relevant to the charges t‘hat
he is facing. However, if the Court finds this fact relevant, then its probative value is substantially
outweighed by the prejudicial effect. Defendant is not charged With any obstruction or destruction
of evidence counts, and this evidence will only confuse and mislead the jury as to the actual issues

at trial. This information is incredibly prejudicial due to the implication that the State will attempt

Page 4 of 11



Faam

o

-
/"\
N

~ to make — that Defendant was destroying evidence of alleged wrongdoing — despite the fact that
destroying old business records is a common and widely acéepted business practice.

17. The State should be Barred from introducing any evidence of the alleged presence of a
shredding truck at the Coliseurﬁ during the final days of CIAM’s occupation, or at any other point
| in time.

II. Any Evidence Relating to Defendant’s Alleged Attempted Removal of Fixtures or

Equipment is not a Prior Bad Act as Anticipated by IRE 404(b)

18. The State intends to offer evidence that Defendant. atterﬁpted to remove fixtures gnd
equipment from the Coliseum prior to exiting the premises.

19. Evidence showing that Defendant allegedly attempted to remove equipment and fixtures
that he paid for with his own money, and whose title was in his business’ name, is not a bad act.

20. Reference to the actual language of the Management Agreement governing the Coliseum
is helpful to understanding this issue. Section 6.1 of the Managefnent Agreement states, “CIA shall
contribute an amount not to exceed $1,000,000 to provide the Coliseum with commercially
reasonable food and beverage and merchandise related equipment, all as set forth in such provision. |
Title to such equipmeﬁt shall remain with CIA.” (See Management Agreement is attached to -
Second Motion in Limine).

21. The fixtures that the State is alleging Defendant attempted to remove. belonged to
Defendant’s company,